Decision No. 25395



BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the application of MARGARET M. DOTY to transfer and H. B. SAVAGE to acquire the warehouse business at Biggs, California.

Application No. 18522

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINION AND ORDER

In this proceeding the Railroad Commission is asked to make an order authorizing the transfer of the warehouse properties and business located at Biggs, heretofore operated by w. M. Doty and H. E. Savage, a co-partnership, under the fictitious name of Riceton warehouse, to H. E. Savage, an individual.

It appears from the petition that as a result of the death of W. M. Doty, Margaret M. Doty became administratrix of his estate; that she does not desire to continue to own an interest in the warehouse or operate the same; that the transfer is by mutual consent of both parties; and that no monetary consideration is involved in the transfer. H. E. Savage will continue to operate the warehouse as a public utility under rates, rules and regulations shown in warehouse Tariff No. 1, C.R.C. No. 1, effective February 25, 1927, filed in name of Riceton Warehouse. The proposed transfer will not result in any curtailment of service.

We have considered the request of applicants and are of the opinion that no hearing is necessary in this matter and that this application should be granted subject to the provisions of this order, therefore, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that the above entitled application be, and the same is hereby, granted subject to the following conditions:

- l. Margaret M. Doty and H. E. Savage, owners of Riceton warehouse, and H. E. Savage shall join in common supplement to the tariff now on file with the Railroad Commission in name of Riceton warehouse, applicants Margaret M. Doty and H. E. Savage on the one hand withdrawing and applicant H. E. Savage on the other hand accepting and adopting such tariff and all effective supplements thereto.
- z. The properties herein authorized to be transferred may not be sold, leased, transferred or assigned, nor service thereunder discontinued, unless the written consent of the Railroad Commission to the sale, lease, transfer or discontinuance has first been secured.
- 3. The authority herein granted will become effective upon the date hereof.

DATED at San Francisco, California, this 28th day of November, 1932.

M. S. Harris

Commissioners.